revision was a decrease in cost of goods sold of $1.8, an increase in gross profit, operating profit and earnings before
taxes of $1.8, an increase in income tax expense of $0.6 and an increase in net income and other comprehensive
income of $1.2

Edgar Filing: Post Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

13

As a result, in this Form 10-Q/A, the Company is restating its combined statement of financial position as of
December 31, 2011 and September 30, 2011 to recognize the adjustment to goodwill and net investment of Ralcorp to
reflect the fiscal 2011 impairment charge adjustment and is revising its statement of operations, statement of
comprehensive income, and statement of cash flows and related disclosures for the three months ended December 31,
2010 to reflect the correction of the hedging adjustment and related income tax expense impact.

8

Edgar Filing: Post Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

14

The following tables represent the impact of restatement adjustments on the Company's Combined Balance Sheet as
of December 31, 2011, and September 30, 2011.

As of December 31, 2011
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment Restated

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $12.9 $— $12.9
Accounts receivable, net 52.9 — 52.9
Receivable from Ralcorp — — —
Inventories 79.3 — 79.3
Deferred income taxes 3.8 — 3.8
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2.1 — 2.1
Intercompany notes receivable — — —
Total Current Assets 151.0 — 151.0
Property, net 411.0 — 411.0
Goodwill 1,429.4 (63.0 ) 1,366.4
Other intangible assets, net 745.5 — 745.5
Investment in partnership 60.4 — 60.4
Other assets 1.4 — 1.4
Total Assets $2,798.7 $(63.0 ) $2,735.7

Liabilities and Ralcorp Equity
Current Liabilities
Short-term intercompany debt $68.0 $— $68.0
Accounts payable 30.7 — 30.7
Other current liabilities 50.0 — 50.0
Total Current Liabilities 148.7 — 148.7
Long-term intercompany debt 716.5 — 716.5
Deferred income taxes 328.9 — 328.9
Other liabilities 107.2 — 107.2
Total Liabilities 1,301.3 — 1,301.3

Ralcorp Equity
Net investment of Ralcorp 1,501.1 (63.0 ) 1,438.1
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3.7 ) — (3.7 )
Total Ralcorp Equity 1,497.4 (63.0 ) 1,434.4
Total Liabilities and Ralcorp Equity $2,798.7 $(63.0 ) $2,735.7

9

Edgar Filing: Post Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

15

As of September 30, 2011
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment Restated

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $1.7 $— $1.7
Accounts receivable, net 10.1 — 10.1
Receivable from Ralcorp 41.3 — 41.3
Inventories 66.6 — 66.6
Deferred income taxes 3.8 — 3.8
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4.0 — 4.0
Intercompany notes receivable 7.8 — 7.8
Total Current Assets 135.3 — 135.3
Property, net 412.1 — 412.1
Goodwill 1,429.2 (63.0 ) 1,366.2
Other intangible assets, net 748.6 — 748.6
Investment in partnership 60.2 — 60.2
Other assets 0.8 — 0.8
Total Assets $2,786.2 $(63.0 ) $2,723.2

Liabilities and Ralcorp Equity
Current Liabilities
Short-term intercompany debt $68.0 $— $68.0
Accounts payable 28.8 — 28.8
Other current liabilities 37.5 — 37.5
Total Current Liabilities 134.3 — 134.3
Long-term intercompany debt 716.5 — 716.5
Deferred income taxes 332.8 — 332.8
Other liabilities 104.9 — 104.9
Total Liabilities 1,288.5 — 1,288.5

Ralcorp Equity
Net investment of Ralcorp 1,501.3 (63.0 ) 1,438.3
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3.6 ) — (3.6 )
Total Ralcorp Equity 1,497.7 (63.0 ) 1,434.7
Total Liabilities and Ralcorp Equity $2,786.2 $(63.0 ) $2,723.2

10

Edgar Filing: Post Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

16

The following table represents the impact of revision adjustments on the Company's Combined Statement of
Operations for the three months ended December 31, 2010.

Three months ended December 31, 2010
Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustment Revised

Net Sales $223.7 $— $223.7
Cost of goods sold 115.7 (1.8 ) 113.9
Gross Profit 108.0 1.8 109.8
Selling, general and administrative expenses 54.9 — 54.9
Amortization of intangible assets 3.1 — 3.1
Other operating expenses, net 1.0 — 1.0
Operating Profit 49.0 1.8 50.8
Intercompany interest expense, net 12.9 — 12.9
Other (income) expense, net 1.7 — 1.7
Earnings before Income Taxes 34.4 1.8 36.2
Income tax expense 11.0 0.6 11.6
Net Earnings $23.4 $1.2 $24.6

Earnings per share:
Basic and Diluted $0.68 $0.04 $0.72

Weighted-Average Common Shares Outstanding:
Basic and Diluted 34.4 34.4 34.4
The following table represents the impact of revision adjustments on the Company's Combined Statement of
Comprehensive Income for the three months ended December 31, 2010.

Three months ended December 31, 2010
Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustment Revised

Net Earnings $23.4 $1.2 $24.6
Foreign currency translation adjustments 2.6 — 2.6
Total Comprehensive Income $26.0 $1.2 $27.2

Edgar Filing: Post Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

17

11

Edgar Filing: Post Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

18

The following table represents the impact of restatement adjustments on the Company's Combined Statement of Cash
Flows for the three months ended December 31, 2010.

Three months ended December 31, 2010
Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustment Revised

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net earnings $23.4 $1.2 $24.6
Reconciliation of net earnings to net cash provided by operating
activities:
Depreciation and amortization 14.6 — 14.6
Stock based compensation 0.5 — 0.5
Deferred income taxes (4.6 ) — (4.6 )
Other, net 3.2 — 3.2
Net changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable, net 38.0 — 38.0
Receivable from Ralcorp (39.1 ) — (39.1 )
Inventories (10.6 ) — (10.6 )
Prepaid expenses and other current and non-current assets 1.7 — 1.7
Accounts payable and other current and non-current liabilities 9.4 — 9.4
Net cash provided by operating activities 36.5 1.2 37.7

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Payments for capital expenditures (3.3 ) — (3.3 )
Net cash used in investing activities (3.3 ) — (3.3 )

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
Change in net investment of Ralcorp (34.2 ) (1.2 ) (35.4 )
Net cash used in financing activities (34.2 ) (1.2 ) (35.4 )
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 0.2 — 0.2
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (0.8 ) — (0.8 )
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 4.8 — 4.8
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $4.0 $— $4.0

Basis of Presentation

These unaudited condensed combined financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles in the United States ("GAAP"), under the rules and regulations of the United States Securities
and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"), and on a basis substantially consistent with the audited combined financial